	ACON - VA/NC/SC    

The Atlantic Coast Observer Network: Virginia, North Carolina, South Carolina
Station summary of Climatological Data – NOVEMBER 2025

	    Observer:  ALBERT ARNOLD                                     Acon Station ID  CTR   Chesterfield, Virginia
    (Column S) Observation Times:                                      Temps Recorded At DAILY  Precip Recorded at DAILY

	DENOTATION:
	(data)
	DENOTATION:
	(data)

	a – average maximum temperature
	60.7
	t -  total precipitation 
	1.52

	b – average  minimum temperature
	36.8
	t1 -  precipitation  departure
	-1.84

	c - average temperature
	48.8
	u - maximum calendar day precipitation
	0.41

	c1 – departure  of average temp
	+0.3
	u1 date max calendar day precipitation
	3

	d - maximum temperature
	73.3
	v - maximum 24-hour precipitation
	0.45

	e - date(s) of maximum temperature
	15
	v1 - date(s) max 24-hour precipitation
	2-3

	f - minimum temperature
	18.6
	w -  # days precipitation >=.01"
	9

	g - date(s) of minimum temperature
	29
	x -   # days precipitation >=1.00"
	0

	h - # days maximum temperature >=90°
	0
	y - yearly precipitation
	46.59

	i - # days maximum temperature  <= 32°
	0
	z - maximum calendar day snowfall
	0

	j - # days minimum temperature <= 32°
	9
	1 date maximum calendar day snowfall
	0

	k - # days minimum temperature <= 0°
	0
	2 -  # days with snowfall (>= Trace)
	0

	k1 - average relative humidity (%)
	76.6
	3 - # days with snowfall >= 1.00"
	0

	l - maximum  wind gust (mph)
	12/12
	4 - total monthly snowfall
	0

	m - direction maximum wind gust
	WSW/S
	5 - total snowfall for  2025-2026
	0

	n - date(s) of maximum wind gust
	11/26
	6 - maximum barometric pressure
	30.59

	n1 - average wind speed (mph)
	0.4
	6a - date maximum barometric pressure
	29

	n2 - dominant wind direction
	233
	7 - minimum barometric pressure
	29.40

	o - # days - thunderstorm
	0
	7a - date minimum barometric pressure
	16

	p - # days - hail
	0
	8 - average sea-level pressure
	30.049

	q - # days - glaze
	0
	cwa - your nws county warning area
	AKQ

	r - # days - ice pellets (sleet)
	0
	
	

	r1 - # days - dense fog (<= 1/4 mile)
	0
	
	


NOTES:   
